l S \

N s

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 21 November 2013
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,
Manchester, M32 0TH

AGENDA PART | Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
MINUTES 1-10
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meetings held on 18™ April, 2013, 16" May, 2013, 20" June, 2013 and
18th July, 2013.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY - INTERIM 11-26
MEASURES

To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the

meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of
urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee




Public Protection Sub-Committee - Thursday, 21 November 2013

Councillors C. Candish (Chairman), B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting,
M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Myers, J. Smith, N. Taylor and Mrs. J. Wilkinson

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 November 2013 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 0TH.



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Agenda ltem 2

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
18" APRIL 2013
PRESENT:

Councillor Sharp (Chairman),
Councillors Bunting, Freeman, Jarman, Myers, Smith, N. Taylor and Mrs. Wilkinson.

In attendance: Solicitor (D. Goldstein),
Licensing Manager (J. Boyle),
Democratic Services Officer (R.M. Worsley).

APOLOGIES:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Candish.
MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee
meetings held on 19" March 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive
category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER — REFERRAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH A PREVIOUS
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider the
referral and the submissions of the private hire driver. The driver, Mr. H.T., attended
the meeting to enable Members to give the matter their full consideration.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken against Mr.H.T.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER CONVICTION THAT EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF
DELEGATION

Applicant Mr. A.I.O

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next available meeting of the
Public Protection Sub-Committee.

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - CAUTION

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider the
caution and the submissions of the private hire driver. The driver, Mr. A.K.l., and
employer Mr. J.G. attended the meeting to enable Members to give the matter their
full consideration.

Page 1



Public Protection Sub-Committee
18" April 2013

55.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken against Mr. A.K.1.

REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE FOLLOWING THE
DISQUALIFICATION OF DVLA LICENCE

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to revoke a
private hire driver’s licence following the driver's disqualification from holding a DVLA
licence. The driver Mr. G.B. was not in attendance at the meeting.

RESOLVED: That Mr. G.B.’s Private Hire driver’s licence be revoked.

The meeting commenced at 6.40 p.m. and finished at 8.00 p.m.

2 Page 2



56.

57.

58.

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
16'" MAY 2013
PRESENT:

Councillor Sharp (Chairman),
Councillors Bunting, Freeman, Jarman, Myers, Smith, N. Taylor and Mrs. Wilkinson.

In attendance: Interim Head of Legal Services (M. Jones),
Licensing Manager (J. Boyle),
Democratic Services Officer (R.M. Worsley).

APOLOGIES:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Candish.
APPLICATION FOR A ZOO LICENCE AT SEA LIFE MANCHESTER

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider the
outcome of the veterinary inspector’s report following the application for a Zoo licence
at Sea Life Manchester. Mr. N. Smith, Public Protection Manager (Environmental
Health) provided an overview of the application and Mr. R Wick, Regional Curator UK
& Ireland and Ms L. Handel, on site Curator, attended from Merlin Entertainments
Limited to answer questions from Committee Members.

RESOLVED -
(1)  That the report be noted

(2)  That the Inspector’s report be noted

(3)  That the grant of the Zoo licence be approved with the licence conditions as set
out in appendix 2 of the report.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive
category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER CONVICTION THAT EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF
DELEGATION

The Licensing Manager explained to Members that the Solicitor on behalf of the driver
Mr. A. . O. was unable to attend the meeting and has requested that this item be
deferred to the next available meeting of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That Mr. A. I. O’s driving licence, in the interim, be extended and

this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee on 20" June 2013.

Page 3



Public Protection Sub-Committee
16™ May 2013

59.

60.

61.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER CONVICTION THAT EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF
DELEGATION

The Licensing Manager requested that consideration of this application be deferred to
the next available meeting to allow Licensing Officers to provide additional
information.

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next available meeting of the
Public Protection Sub-Committee and in the interim an extension of Mr. P. M.
P’s current licence be granted.

APPEAL AGAINST THE AWARD OF PENALTY POINTS FOR FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH THE PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER CONDITIONS

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider an
appeal against the awarding of penalty points. The driver was not in attendance at
the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the penalty points remain on Mr. S. J.’s Private Hire driver’s
licence.

SECTION 57 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

This item was withdrawn from the agenda as the driver had submitted a satisfactory
medical certificate prior to the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 6.38 p.m. and finished at 7.57 p.m.

Page 4



10.

11.

12.

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
20 JUNE 2013

PRESENT

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair).

Councillors B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, M. Freeman, D. Jarman, J. Smith,
N. Taylor and Mrs. J. Wilkinson

In attendance

M. Jones Interim Head of Legal Services
N. Owen Democratic Services Officer

Also Present
Councillor P. Lally

Also in attendance for Minute No. 12

C. McGowan Senior Planning Officer

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Myers
MEMBERSHIP OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Public Protection Sub-Committee
be noted.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Public Protection Sub-
Committee be noted.

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF APPROVAL TO HOLD CIVIL MARRIAGES
AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS - DAVENPORT GREEN HALL MARQUEE, SHAY
LANE, HALE BARNS

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider
an application for renewal of approval to hold Civil Marriages and Civil
Partnerships at Davenport Green Hall Marquee by Davenport Green Hall Limited
which had received representations from Trafford’s Superintendent Registrar and
Trafford Council’s Planning department.

Representations were made by Mr. Isaq, Davenport Green Hall Limited and Mr.
McGowan, Trafford Council’'s Planning department at the meeting.

Page 5



13.

14.

Public Protection Sub-Committee
20 June 2013

The Sub-Committee also had regard to the Marriages and Civil Partnerships
(Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and the written representation from
Trafford’s Superintendent Registrar.

The Sub-Committee considered that the most important and basic facility which
needed to be provided at the premises was the ability to hold the marriage
ceremony in the marquee. Since an approval of the premises lasts for a minimum
of three years, the Sub-Committee considered that this period was an appropriate
factor to take into account when considering the suitability of the premises for
approval. It acknowledged that availability for a shorter period could be
acceptable in appropriate circumstances. People generally plan their wedding
well in advance so the certainty of being able to conduct the marriage ceremony at
the premises is an important factor in assessing its suitability for that purpose.

The marquee does not have planning permission to be on the site at Davenport
Green Hall, in view of the lack of certainty about the marquee resulting from its
lack of appropriate planning permission; the Sub-Committee concluded that it
lacked a basic facility which would make it suitable for approval as premises to
conduct marriage ceremonies.

RESOLVED: That the application to renew the approval for Premises as a
venue for Marriages and Civil Partnerships be refused.

Although it did not form part of the reasons for the decision not to renew the
approval the Sub-Committee noted that despite the officer’s concluding that the
premises complied with Schedule 1 of the regulations, the lack of planning control
gave them cause to doubt that there were appropriate fire and health and safety
precautions in the marquee.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act
1972, Schedule 12A, as specified on the agenda item or report relating to
each such item respectively.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider an
application for a Private Hire driver's licence. The applicant attended the meeting to
enable Members to give the matter their full consideration.

RESOLVED: That Mr. P. McK’s application for a Private Hire driver's
licence be granted.

The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm and finished at 9.10 pm

Page 6



PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

18" JULY 2013

PRESENT:

Councillor Candish (Chairman),

Councillors Bunting, Freeman, Jarman, Myers, Sharp, Smith, N. Taylor and
Mrs. Wilkinson.

Also Present: Councillor Lally

In attendance: Interim Head of Legal Services (M. Jones),

Public Protection Manager — Trading Standards (G. Levy),

Senior Licensing Officer (S. Bate),
Democratic Services Officer (R.M. Worsley).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood of
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive
category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such ite
[...]
en he first took the test so had plenty of
time to study. However, for subsequent tests he was having to work very hard after
the birth of his youngest child.

The Sub-Committee considered both the information contained within the report and
evidence provided by the applicant. It was determined that there were serious
anomalies identified with the circumstances of the original taxi knowledge test taken
by the applicant and therefore this called into question the reliability of the test as an
indicator of the level of knowledge of both the location of premises and routes within
the borough of Trafford. The applicant's subsequent failure to pass the taxi
knowledge test despite it being essentially the same as it was when first taken,
despite working as a driver within the borough of Trafford for some time and despite
several attempts to do so reinforced the Sub-Committee’s concerns.

Page 8



Public Protection Sub-Committee
18" July 2013

RESOLVED: That Mr. M.U.’s Private Hire driver’s licence be not renewed as he
was unable to show that he complied with all the requirements of Trafford’s taxi
licensing process.

DETERMINATION OF DRIVER’S FITNESS FOLLOWING 2012 TAXI TEST
INVESTIGATION

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider a
drivers fitness to hold a private hire driver’s licence following re-takes of the taxi
knowledge test. The driver attended the meeting to enable Members to give the
matter their full consideration.

The Head of Public Protection (Trading Standards) highlighted the importance of the
taxi knowledge test and explained it was used to ensure that drivers can demonstrate
a working knowledge of the roads and major destinations within the area. This helps
to prevent late arrivals when picking up and setting down passengers and also
reduces the possibility of overcharging because of taking a wrong route.

The applicant provided Committee Members with a brief outline of his family
circumstances and history concerning when he sat the first test and then the
subsequent further attempts at the test which he said took place during the illness and
subsequent death of a family member.

The Sub-Committee considered both the information contained within the report and
evidence provided by the applicant. It was determined that there were serious
anomalies identified with the circumstances of the original taxi knowledge test taken
by the applicant and therefore this called into question the reliability of the test as an
indicator of the level of knowledge of both the location of premises and routes within
the borough of Trafford. The applicant's subsequent failure to pass the taxi
knowledge test despite it being essentially the same as it was when first taken,
despite working as a driver within the borough of Trafford for some time and despite
several attempts to do so reinforced the Sub-Committee’s concerns.

The Sub-Committee were also unconvinced by the applicant’s explanations for failing

the tests and were concerned at his apparent attempts to look at the paper of another

candidate during one re-test and use his mobile phone during two of the re-tests.
RESOLVED: That Mr. A. A. K.’s Private Hire driver’s licence be not renewed as

he was unable to show that he complied with all the requirements of Trafford’s
taxi licensing process.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 9.34 p.m.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Public Protection Sub-Committee
Date: 21% November 2013

Report for: Decision

Report of: Head of Public Protection

Report Title

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY — INTERIM MEASURES

Summary

The Sub-Committee has been asked to consider a request from Allied Vehicles
Limited to agree interim arrangements which would allow the Council to consider
individual applications to license the Peugeot E7 Taxi, pending a full review of the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy.

Recommendation(s)

That the Sub-Committee consider the report and any written and verbal
submissions made to it and agree the following interim arrangements:

Pending a full review of the Councils current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy,
in addition to the vehicles currently authorised, the Licensing Team Leader be
authorised to consider licensing as a hackney carriage any vehicle which
meets all of the following criteria:

* Any vehicle which has European Community Whole Vehicle Type
Approval; and has a Certificate of Conformity specific to that vehicle;
and

* is black in colour and displays the word ‘“Taxi’ on an illuminated roof
sign and on either side of the vehicle; and

* has been constructed to facilitate the carriage of disabled persons
comfortably and securely and is capable of accommodating a disabled
person in a wheelchair in the passenger compartment (acknowledging
that not all wheelchairs may be accommodated); and

* has suitable ramps for a wheelchair user; and

is less than four years old or in exceptional condition.

Pending a full review of the Council’s current Hackney Carriage Vehicle

Page 11




Policy, the Licensing Team Leader also be authorised to consider licensing
as a hackney carriage any vehicle even though it does not meet the
Condition of Fitness turning circle requirement, provided it meets all the
above criteria.

The Sub-Committee consider and agree the scope of the full review of the
Council’s current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy as detailed at paragraph 3 of
this report and agree the timescale for the review.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Joanne Boyle
Extension: 4129

Relationship to Policy

Framework/Corporate Priorities None
Financial None
Legal Implications: The Council’s current policy effectively

restricts those vehicles which may be
licensed in Trafford as a hackney carriage
to two types — the LTI vehicle and the
Mercedes Vito Taxi. There is a concern
that the current policy 
[...]
on that
interim arrangements be agreed and implemented which would allow
consideration of individual applications to license the Peugeot E7.

Following discussions with the Council's Legal Services, officers would
recommend that an interim position is agreed pending a full review of the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification policy.

INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS

As referenced in the letter from Bindmans, the Department of Transport’s Best
Practice Guidance on Taxis and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 2010 states:

“27. Normally, the best practice is for local licensing authorities to adopt the
principle of specifying as many different types of vehicle as possible. Indeed,
local authorities might usefully set down a range of general criteria, leaving it
open to the taxi and PHV trades to put forward vehicles of their own choice
which can be shown to meet those criteria. In that way there can be flexibility
for new vehicle types to be readily taken into account.

28. It is suggested that local licensing authorities should give very careful
consideration to a policy which automatically rules out particular types of
vehicle or prescribes only one type or a small number of types of vehicle.”

It is recommended that pending a full review of the Councils current policy,
officers should be authorised to consider hackney carriage vehicle applications
for any vehicle which meets the following criteria:

Page 14



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

European Whole Vehicle Type Approval

In October 2007, the European type approval scheme for cars known as
European Community Whole Vehicle Type Approval was amended by the
implementation of Directive 2007/46/EC. The Directive provides the base
European legislation for the approval of vehicles that are mass produced, built
in small numbers or as individual vehicles. It requires them to meet specified
safety, security and environmental standards before they can be used on the
road.

Vehicles built, for example, as a chassis and fitted with a body by a different
company are considered to be ‘multi-stage’ vehicles.

Other than passenger cars and light goods vehicles (M1 & N1) all other
vehicles are sub-divided into three categories of completeness: Complete,
Incomplete, or Completed.

A ’complete’ vehicle is one which does not require any multi-stage approval that
can be registered and used on the road. It is likely to be a vehicle built
completely by an individual manufacturer. An ‘incomplete’ vehicle is a multi-
stage vehicle that may involve more than one manufacturer e.g. the chassis/cab
manufacturer and the body manufacturer. A chassis/cab may or may not be
type approved but will require full approval as a completed vehicle before it can
be used on the road. A ‘completed’ vehicle is one which has received multi-
stage approval, meeting the requirements of the directive and can be registered
and used on the road.

It is recommended that, pending a full review of its policy, the Council consider

licensing as a hackney carriage, in addition to the vehicles currently authorised, any

vehicle presented to it which has European Community Whole Vehicle Type
Approval; and has a Certificate of Conformity specific to that vehicle. This is to
ensure that the vehicle meets European safety, security and environmental
standards before it is used on the road.

Appearance/Recognition/ldentification of vehicles

Section 47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
states the following:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage
under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 such conditions as the district council
may consider reasonably necessary.

Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing subsection, a district
council may require any hackney carriage licensed by them under the Act of
1847 to be of such a design or appearance or bear such distinguishing marks
as shall clearly identify it as a hackney carriage.’

The above section is modified by section 48 of the Act which provides that
where a Council grants a licence for a private hire vehicle it must be satisfied

Page 15



2.10

2.1

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

that the vehicle is not of a design and appearance as to lead any person to
believe that the vehicle is a hackney carriage.

Therefore, the Council has the power to stipulate the appearance of a hackney
carriage so as to distinguish it from a private hire vehicle.

It is recommended that, pending a full review of its policy, the Council consider
licensing as a hackney carriage any vehicle presented to it which is black in
colour and displays the word ‘Taxi’ on an illuminated roof sign and on either
side of the vehicle. Additional sighage on the side of the vehicle is
recommended for such vehicles (excluding LTI vehicles) to distinguish them
from Trafford Private Hire Vehicles which also carry roof signs.

Disabled Access

It is recommended that, pending a full review of its policy, the Council consider
licensing as a hackney carriage any vehicle presented to it which has been
constructed to facilitate the carriage of disabled persons comfortably and
securely and be capable of accommodating a disabled person in a wheelchair
in the passenger compartment (acknowledging that not all wheelchairs may be
accommodated). The vehicle must also have suitable ramps for a wheelchair
user.

The vehicle must be designed and constructed to help elderly and ambulant
disabled in and out of the vehicle.

Turning Circle

Pending a full review of the Councils current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy,
the Council consider licensing as a hackney carriage any vehicle even though
it does not meet the Condition of Fitness turning circle requirement, provided it
meets all the other recommended criteria. This is because (1) the turning circle
requirement is extremely restrictive as only 2 types of vehicle can currently
comply with it, and (2) the justification for the requirement needs to be
rigorously examined in the forthcoming review in the context of the situation in
Trafford.

Age Limits

In 2008 the Council approved the Mercedes Vito Taxi to be licensed as a
hackney carriage in Trafford subject to the age policy for non-purpose built
vehicles i.e a licence would not be issued unless the vehicle was less than
four years old on first grant. The age policy for purpose built vehicles is less
than 10 years old. All maximum age limits are subject to the proviso that if an
older vehicle is deemed by the Council’s Transport Depot to be in exceptional
condition it can be eligible to be licensed.

It is recommended that pending the review of its policy, the Council retain its
current approach to the age limit for non-purpose built hackney carriage
vehicles.

Page 16



3.2

4.2

4.3

SCOPE OF THE REVIEW

The following is a list of factors which it is proposed are taken into
consideration when reviewing the Council’'s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy;
the list is not exhaustive and the Sub-Committee may wish to consider other
issues:

» General vehicle specification
* Disabled access

* Turning circle requirement

* Vehicle age restrictions

* Emission standards

It is proposed that a report be presented to the Sub-Committee in June 2014,
following a 12 week consultation with relevant stakeholders, recommending
appropriate amendments to the policy.

KEY ISSUES

The Council’s current policy effectively restricts those vehicles which may be
licensed in Trafford as a hackney carriage to two types — the LTI vehicle and
the Mercedes Vito Taxi. In the Liverpool City Council case referred to in
Bindmans’ Letter, a similar policy was found to be unlawful for a number of
reasons, including non-compliance with parts of the Disability Discrimination
Act 1995 (now the Equality Act 2010); and incompatibility with EU law.

Bindmans, on behalf of Allied Vehicles Limited, has requested that this matter
be brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee; with a recommendation that
interim arrangements be agreed and implemented which would allow
consideration of individual applications to license alternative vehicles.

Pending a thorough review process it is important that any change to the
council’s current policy does not prejudice its position going forward. Therefore
the proposals being made now are considered to be the minimum
requirements necessary to meet the concerns about the legality of the existing

policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the report and any written and verbal
submissions made to it and agree the following interim arrangements:

Page 17



52

5.1.1Pending a full review of the Councils current Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Policy in addition to the vehicles currently authorised , the Licensing Team
Leader be authorised to consider licensing as a hackney carriage any vehicle
which meets all of the following criteria:

* Any vehicle which has European Community Whole Vehicle Type
Approval; and has a Certificate of Conformity specific to that vehicle;
and

» is black in colour and displays the word ‘Taxi’ on an illuminated roof sign and
on either side of the vehicle; and

* has been constructed to facilitate the carriage of disabled persons
comfortably and securely and is capable of accommodating a disabled
person in a wheelchair in the passenger compartment (acknowledging
that not all wheelchairs may be accommodated); and

* has suitable ramps for a wheelchair user; and
* isless than four years old or in exceptional condition.

5.1.2Pending a full review of the Councils current Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Policy, the Licensing Team Leader also be authorised to consider licensing as
a hackney carriage any vehicle even though it does not meet the Condition of
Fitness turning circle requirement, provided it meets all the above criteria.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and agree the scope of the full review of

the Council’s current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy as detailed at paragraph 3
above and agree the timescale f
[...]
r users, depending on the width, length or height of their
particular wheelchair.

Concluding remarks
We hope the information in this letter will be of some assistance.
Please confirm receipt by return.

We look forward to hearing from you on the requests above. In summary,
we seek:

1. confirmation of the steps the Council will be taking in the course
of the review and its timetable;

2. confirmation that this letter will be shared with the Council’s
own solicitors, your colleagues with specific responsibility for
equality and diversity matters and, most importantly, members
of the Sub Committee

3. an indication of whether there are any known health or safety
concerns about licensing the E7 for use as a Hackney taxi; and

4. confirmation that the interim position proposal will be put to the
Sub Committee.

Page 33




16

We would like a substantive response on these matters within 14 days,
please.

Yours faithfully

Rludmaons LLP

Bindmans LLP

Page 34



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Agenda Item 2 - Minutes 16th May 2013
	Agenda Item 2 - Minutes 20th June 2013
	Agenda Item 2 - Minutes 18th July 2013

	3 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY - INTERIM MEASURES
	Agenda Item 3 - Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy - Interim Measures Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

21 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT  

 
Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair). 
Councillors B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Myers, J. Smith, 
N. Taylor and Mrs. J. Wilkinson 
 
 
In attendance 
 
M. Jones 
P. Grendon 
J. Boyle 
N. Owen 

- Interim Head of Legal Services 
- Solicitor 
- Licensing Team Leader 
- Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Bunting 
 

26. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 18th April 2013, 16th May 2013, 20th June 2013 and 18th 
July 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
27. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY - INTERIM MEASURES  

 
The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider 
a request from Allied Vehicles Limited to agree interim arrangements which would 
allow the Council to consider individual applications to licence the Peugeot E7 
Taxi, pending a full review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy. 
 
Representations were made by Mr. Guilliatt, Allied Vehicles, Mr. Francis, London 
Taxi Company and several members of the Trade. 
 
(Note: During the meeting it became apparent that legal advice, likely to lead to 
the disclosure of exempt information was needed by the Sub-Committee and the 
Chairman invited the Sub-Committee to exclude the Press and public from the 
meeting whilst this advice was given). 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the Press and public be excluded from the 
meeting by virtue of Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 to enable the Sub-Committee to 
receive, consider and debate legal advice. 

 
Members of the Press and public returned to the meeting to allow the Chairman to 
announce the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  

21 November 2013 

 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That in addition to the vehicles currently authorised, the Licensing Team 
Leader be authorised to consider licensing as a Hackney Carriage any 
vehicle which meets all of the following criteria: 
 

• Any vehicle which has European Community Whole Vehicle Type 
Approval; and has a Certificate of Conformity specific to that vehicle; 
and 

 

• is black in colour and displays the word “Taxi” on an illuminated roof 
sign and on either side of the vehicle; and 

 

• has been constructed to facilitate the carriage of disabled persons 
comfortably and securely and is capable of accommodating a 
disabled person in a wheelchair in the passenger compartment 
(acknowledging that not all wheelchairs may be accommodated); 
and 

 

• has suitable ramps for a wheelchair user; and 
 

• is less than four years old or in exceptional condition. 
 

(2) That pending a full review of the Council’s current Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle, the Licensing Team Leader also be authorised to consider 
licensing as a Hackney Carriage any vehicle even though it does not meet 
the Condition of Fitness turning circle requirement, provided it meets all 
the above criteria. 

 
(3) That the Sub-Committee agree the scope of the full review of the current 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy as detailed at paragraph 3 of the report 
and that a report be presented to the Sub-Committee in June 2014 
following a twelve week consultation period with relevant stakeholders, 
recommending appropriate amendments to the policy. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.31 pm 


